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Application for Pharmacy Technician
Registration

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.
This decision shall become effective on January 31, 2014.
It is so ORDERED on January 24, 2014.
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DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JANICE K, LACHMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JEFFREY M. PHILLIPS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 154990
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255 .
Sacramente, CA 94244-2550

-—Telephone:~(916) 324-6292———— ——— —

Facsimile; (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

: BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues . Board of Pharmaéy case No. 4296
Apgainst: 1 ' ' '
: , STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
SERGIO TRY ADAMO DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Respondent,

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that tlig following matters aré true: | |
PARTIES _

1. Virginia Herold ("Complainant“) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy.
She brought tllié action solely in her official capacify and is represented in this matter by Kamala
D. Harris; Attorney General of the State of Galifornia; by-Jeffrey M. Phillips; Deputy Attorney - -
General, |

2. Respondent Sergio Try Adamo ("Respondent") is representing himself in th'is
proceeding and has-chosen not to exercise his right to be fepreseﬁted by counsel. _

3. On or about August 24, 201 1, Responden‘p filed an application dated August 17, 201 1 ,
with the Board of Pharmacy to obtain a Pharmacy Technician License,

/"
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JURISDICTION

. 4. Statement of Issues No. 4296 Was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board),
Department of Consumer Affairs, and is cﬁrrently pending against Respondent. The Statement of
Issues and all other statutorily required documents were propetly served on Respondent on April |
3,2013, | | |

- — -5 ——A-copy-of Statement of Issues No..4296.1s ﬁaﬁached‘as_exhibit A and incorporated
herein by reference,

- ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in
Statement of Issues No. 4296, Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the effects of
this Stipﬁlated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this ﬁza’tter, including the right to a
hearing on the chaiges and allegations in the Statement of Issues; the right to be represénted by
counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cros.s-examine the witnesses against him;
the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of
'subpoeﬁas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the .right to
reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the

Califdmia Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.
| 8. Respoﬁdent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and givés up each and

every right set forth above.

-9, Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Statement of
Issues No. 4296. _
10. Respondent agrees that his Pharmacy Technician License is subject to denial and he -
agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms aé set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.
RESERVAT ION

11, The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this

2

e CCULPABILITY- - - - e

proceeding, or any, other proceedings in which the Board of Pharmacy or other professional. . __ 1.
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licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civil
proceeding.

CONTINGENCY

12. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondént

understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may

1I-communicate-directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to

or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees
that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the -
Board consideré and acts upon‘ it If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and
Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for
this paragraph, it shallibe inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall
not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter,

13. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Discipl'inary Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatufés thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals,

14. This Stipuléted Settlement énd Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be-an
integrated writing representing the cdniplete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement,
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, |

negotiations, and commitments (\;\/ritten or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a

- writing-executed by an authorized represe.ntativc‘of;each of the parties.. — = - =~ _

15. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that

the Board may, without further notice o:r formal proceeding, issue and enter the following

Disciplinary Order: | |

/
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" DISCIPLINARY ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician License will be issued to

Respondent Sergio Try Adamo and immediately revoked. The revocation will be stayed and
Réspondent will be placed on three (3) years prébation on the following terms and conditions.
1. Certification Prior to Resuming Work
-—- ~Respondent-shall-be-autormatically suspended-from working as a pharmacy technician until
he is certified as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4202(a)(4) and provides
satisfactory proof of certification to the board. Respondent shall not resume working as a | |

pharmacy technician until notified by the board. Failure to achieve certification within one (1)

| year shall be considered a violation of probation. ‘Respondent shall not resume working as a

phérmacy‘teohnician until notified by the board.

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of any
other board licensed premises (wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other
distributor of drugs) any drug manufacturer, or any other location where dangerous drugs and
devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not do any act involving drug
selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall respondent |
manage, administer, or assist dny licensee of the board. Respondent shall not have access to or
control the ordering, manufacturing or dispcnsihg of dangerous drugs and devices or céntrbllcd _
substances, Respondent shall not resume work until notified by' the board.

Subject to the above restrictions, respondent may continue to own or-hold an interest m any
licensed premises by the board-in which he holds an interest at the time this decision becomes -
effective unless otherwise specified in this order, |

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be consideréd a \./iolaj:ion of probation.

2. Obey All Lm;vs |

Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations.

Respondent shall report any of the following occurrences to-the board, in writing, within
seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence:

——..— 1 ... anarrest.orissuance.of a.criminal complaint for violation of any provision.of the _ _.

4
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Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled
Substamoeslaws . _ .
0  aplea of guilty 6f nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any
criminal 'complaint, information or indictment |
O  aconviction of any crime
w-m—E]—v»v-diso'ipline,~citationi»oriotherﬂadmmi.strative-action filed by any state or federal agency. -
which involves respondent’s pharmacy technician license or which is related to the
practice of pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing,
or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance:
Failure to timely report any such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probétion.
3. | Report to the Board
Réspondent shall report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board or its
designee, The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other
requirements, respondent shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has
been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit tiﬁaely reports
in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Auny period(s) of delinquency
in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation. Moreover, if
the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended until
such time aé the final report is made and accepted by the board.
4. Interview with the Board
— - Upon receipt of reasonable prior hotice, respondent shall appear in person for interviews

with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as ate determined: by the board or its

designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to board staff,

or failure to appear at two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its designee during
the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation. |

5. Cooperate with Board Staff

Respondent shall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the board's

. monitoring and investigation of respondent’'s.compliance.with the. terms. and.conditions of his_ ...

5
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"‘During the period of probatlon, respondent shall notify all present and prospective
employers of the decision in case number 4296 and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed |’

on respondent by the decision, as follows:

- ————Within thirty (30)-days of the effective date_of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of |

respondent undertakmg any new employment, respondent shall cause his direct supervisor,
pharmacist—in—oharge (including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed during respondent's
tenure of employment) and owner to report to the board in writing acknowledging that the listed
individual(s) has/have read the decision in case num]i’)er 4296 and the terms and conditions
imposed thereby. It shall be respondent’s responsibility to-ensure that his employer(s) and/or
supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s) to the board.

If respondent works for or is ei:nplbyed by or through a pharmacy employment service,
respondent must notify his direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge and owner at every pharmacy
of the terms and conditions of the decision in case number 4296 in advance of the respondent
commencing work at each pharmacy. A record of this notification must be provided to the board
upon request,

Furthérmore, within thirfy @3 O) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen
(15) days of respondent undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy employment
service, respondent shall cause his direct supervisor with the pharmacy employment service to
report to the board in writing acknowledging that he has read the decision in case number 4296
and the terms and conditions imposed thefcby. It shall be respondent’s responsibility to ensure
that his employer(s) and/or supefvisor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the board.

Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) ér to cause that/those
employer(s) to submit timely acknowledéements to the board shall be considered a violation of
probation. |

“Employment” within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time,

_ part-time, temporary, or. relief service or pharmacy management service as a pharmacy

6
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technician or in any position for which a pharmacy technician license is a requirement

or critetion for employment, whether the tespondent is considered an employee,

independent contractor or volunteer.
7. Probation Monitoring Costs

Respondent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by the

--board each and every. year of probation.. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedule as |

directed by the board or its designee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall
be considered a violation of probétion. |

8.  Status of License

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an active, cufrent pharmacy
technician license with the board, including any period during which suspension or probation is
tolled. Failure to maintain an active, current license shall be considered a violation of probation.

1t respondent's pharmacy technician license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or
otherwise at any ﬁme during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof due-to
tolling or otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication respondent's license shall be subject to all
terms and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied.

9.  License Surrender While oz Probation/Suspension

e Foliowing the effective date of this decision, should respondent cease work due to

retirement or health, or be otherwise unéble to satisfy the' terms and conditions of probation,
1‘espbndent may tender his pharmacy technician license to the board for surrender. The board or

its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other .

action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the

license, respondent will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. . This

surrender constitutes a record of discipline and shall become a part of the respondent’s license

history with the board.
Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent shall relinquiéh his pharmacy technician

license to the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is

_.accepted._Respondent may not reapply for any license, permit, or registration from the board for |

7
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three (3) years from the effective date of the surrender, Responde-nt shall meet all requirements

applicable to _thglicgrjs_gs‘_ql}gl_l_t_ as of the date the application for that license is sublﬁitted fo the

board.

10. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or
Employment :

Al —- - Respondent shall notify the boardin writing -within ten (10) days.of any change of _ | _

employment. Said notification shall.include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new
employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known, Respondent
shall further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of' a change in name, residence
address and mailing addi‘ess, or phone number. o

Failure to tiniely notify the board of any change in employer(s), name(s), address(es), or
phone number(s) shall be considered a violation of probation.

of probation, the board shall have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probati4on
shall autofnatioally be extended, until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board
has taken other action as deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of
probaﬁon, to terminate probation, and to impose the penalty that was stdyed,

If rcspoﬁdent violates probation in any respeét, the board, after giving respondent notice

and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that

was stayed, Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisiens stating that a |

violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation of the license, If
a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during probation, the
board shall have continuing jurisdiction, and the period of probation shall be automatically
extended until the petition to tevoke probation or ~éccusation is heard and decided.

11.  Completion of Probation .

Upon written notice by the board in.dicaiting successful completion of probation,
respondent's pharmacy technician licensé will be fully restored.
1
1

§
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12.  No Ownership of Licensed Premises

Respondent shall not own, have any 1egal or beneﬁcml mterest in, or serve as a managef,

admlmstrator member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, firm,
partnership, or corporation currently or hereinafter licensed by the board. Respondent shall sell

or transfer any legal or beneficial interest in any entity licensed by the board within ninety (90)

_days following the effective date of this decision and shall immediately thereafter provide written

proof thereof to the board. Failure to-timely divest any legal or beneficial interest(s) or provide
documentation thereof shall be considered a violation of probation.

13.  Tolling of Probation ' V

Except during periods of suspension, respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be
employed as épharmacist in California fof a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month. Any
month during which this minimum is not met shall toll the peridd of probation, i.e., the period of
probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this minimum is not met.
During any such périod of tolling of probation, respondent rﬁust nonetheless comply with all
terms and conditions of probation.

Should respondent, regardless of resideﬁcy, for ény reason (including vacation) cease
'practicing as a pharmacist for a minimum of 40 héurs per calcﬁdar mbnth in California,
respondent must noﬁfy the board in writing within ten (10) days of the cessation of practice, and
must further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of the resumption of practice, Any
failure to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of probation.

- -Itisa violation of probation for l'esponcielit’s probation to remain tolled pursuant to the
provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecuﬁﬁe and non-consecutive months,
exceeding thirty-six (36) months.

' "Cessation of practice" means any calendar month during which respondent is
not practicing as a pharmacist for at least hours, as dcﬂned' by Business
and Professions Code section 4000 et seq ”Resuinption of practice” means any

calendar month during which respondent is practicing as a pharmacist for at least

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Case No, 4296)
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-of the. positive.test.result, Respondent.shall begin regular attendance at a recognized and.

hours as a pharmacist as defined by Business and Professions Code

section 4000 et seq.

14. Attend Substance Abuse Recovery Relapse Prevention and Support Groups

If there is any positive random drug screen tests for the presence of any controlled
substance or alcohol during the probationary period, as described below, within thirty (30) days
established substance abuse recovery support group in California, (e.g., Alcoholics Anonymoué,
Narcotics Anonymous, etc.) which has been approved by the board orits designee. Respondent

must attend at least one group meeting per week unless otherwise directed by the board or its

designee. Respondent shall continue regular attendance and submit signed and dated

documentation confirming attendance with each quarteﬂy report for the duration of probation.
Failure to attend or submit documentation thereof shall be considered a violation of probation,
15. Random Drug Screening |
Respondent, at his own expense; shall participate in random testing, ‘includi.ng but not
limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or other drug

screening program as directed by the board or its designee. Respondent may be required to

_participate in testing for the entire probation period and the frequency of testing will be

determined by the board or its desigr_iee. At all times respondent shall fully cooperate ‘-w‘ith the
board or its designee, and shall, when directed, submit to such tests and samples for the detection

of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, dangerous drugs or other controlled substances as the board or its

designee may direct. Failure fto_‘timely submit to testing as directed shall be considered a violation|

of probation. Upon request of the board or its designee, respondent shall provide documentation
from a licensed practitioner that the prescription for a detected drug was legitimately issued and is
a necessary part of the treatment of the respondent, Failure to timely provide such documentation

shall be considered a violation of probation. Any confirmed positive test for alcohol or for any

drug not 1awfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner as part of a documented medical treatment

shall be considered a violation of probation and shall result in the automatic suspension of work
by respondent, Respondent may not resume work as a pharmacy technician until notified by the, _

10
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During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of or any °

other board licensed premises (wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other
distributor of drﬁgs) any drug manufacturer, or any other location where dangerous drugs and

devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not do any act involving drug

_selection,-selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall respondent |

ma.n'age, administer, or agsist any licensee of the board. Respondent shall not have access to or
control the ordeting, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled
substances, Respondent shall not resume work until notiﬁe;:l by the board,

Respondent shall not direct, control or perform any aspect of the practice of pharmacy.
Subject to the above restrictions, respondent may continue to own ot hold an interest in any ~
licensed premises in which he holds an interest at the ﬁmc this decision becomes effective unless
otherwise specified in this order.

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation.

16.. Work Site Monitor |

Within ten (10) days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall identify a work
site monitor, for prior approval by the board, who shall be responsible for supervising réspondent
during working 110£1r.s. Respondent shall be responsible for ensuring that the work site monitor
reports in writing to the board quatterly. Should the designated work site monitor determine at

“any time during the probationary period that respondent has not maintained sobriety, he shall
notify the board immediately, either orally or in writing as directed. Should responderit change
employment, a new work site menitor must be designated, for prior approval by the boérd, within
ten (10) days of commencing new employment. Failure to identify an acceptable initial or
replacement work site monitor, or to ensure qﬁarterly reports are submittéd to the board, shall be
considered a violation of probation. |

17. Notification of Departure

Prior to leaving the probationary geographic area designated by the board or its designee for

|| aperiod greater than twenty-four (24) hours, respondent shall notify the board verbally andin |-

11
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18.  Abstain from Drugs .and Alcohol Use
Respondent shall completely abstain from the possession or use of alcohol, controlled

substances, dangerous drugs and their associated paraphernalia except when the drugs are

lawfully-presctibed by a licensed practitiorier as part of a documented medical treatment, Upon

request of the board or its de;ignee, respondent shall provide documentation from the licensed
practitioner that the prescription for ﬂle drug was legitimateiy issﬁed and is a necessary part of the
treatment of the respondent, Failure to timely provide such documentation shall be considered a
violation of probation. Respondent shall ensure thathe is nof in the same physical location as
individuals who are using illicit substances even if respondent is not persbnally ingesting the
drugs. Any posscssibn or use of alcohol, controlled substances, or their associated paraphernalia
not supported by the documentation timely provided, é.nd/or any physical proximity to persons
using illicit substances, shall be considered:a violation of probation. |

19. Pfescription Coordination and Monitoring of i’rescription Use

Within thirty (30) dayé of the effective date of this dec.i'sion, respondent shall submit to the

board, for its prior approval, the name and qualifications of a single physician, nurse practitioner,

' physician assistant, or psychiatrist of respondent's choice, who shall be aware of the respondent’s

history {with the use of alcohol, controlled substances, and/or déngerous drugs, and/or of mental
illness, and./or of gambling addiction] and who will coordinate and monitor any prescriptions for
respondent for dangerous drugs, controlled substances or mood-altering drugs. The approved
practitioner shall be provided with a copy of the board’s disciplinary order and decision. A record

of this notification must be provided to the board upon request. Respondent shall sign a release

 authorizing the practitioner to communicate with the board about respondent’s treatment(s). The

coordinating physician, nurse practitioner, physician assistant, or psychiatrist shall report to the
board on a quarterly basis for the duration of probation regarding respondent's compliance with

this condition. If any substances considered addictive have been prescribed, the report shall

identify a program for the time limited use of any such substances, The board may requite that the|

12
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_unless otherwise specified in this order.

single coordinating physician, nurse practitioner, physician assistant or psychiatrist be a specialist

in addictive medicine, or consult a specialist in addictive medicine. Should respondent, for any

reason, cease supervision by the approved practitioner, respondent shall notify the board

immediately and, within thirty (30) days of ceasing treatment, submit the name of a replacement

‘physician, nurse practitioner, physician assistant, or psychiatrist of respondent’s choice to the
- board-or its-designee-for its-prior-approval. Failure to timely. submit.theyselected,prac;citioner or. |

replacement practitioner to the board for approval, or to ensure the requited reporting thereby on

the quarterly reports, shall be considered a violation of probation,

If at any ﬁme an épproved practitioner de"termines thﬁt respondent is unable to practice
safely or independently as a pharmacist, the practitioner shall notify the board immediately by
telephone and follow up by written letter within three (3) working days. Upon notification from
the board or its designee of this determination, respondent shall be automatically suspended and
shall not resume practice until notified by the board that practice may be resumed.

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of the
licensed premises of a Wholcsaler', Ve’terinary fobd—anirnal drug retailer or any other distributor of
drugs which is licensed by the bbard, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices

or confrolled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any act.

involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or patient

consﬁltétion; nor shall respondent manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licensee of the
board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs
and controlled silbstances. Respondent shall not resume practice until notified by the b.oard.. .

During suspension, respondent shall not engage 1n any activity that requires the
professional judgment of a pharrﬁacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the
practice of pharmacy. Res‘pbndent shall not perform the duties of 2 pharmacy technician or a
designated representative for any entity licensed, by the board. |

Subject to the above restrictions, respondent may continue to own or hold an interest in.any

licensed premises in which he or she holds an interest at the time this decision becomes effective

13
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Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I understand the

stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacy Technician License. I enter into this

-Stipulated Settlement and-Disciplinary Order-voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree._|...

to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy. -

DATED:

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is bereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy.

Dated: 10/ 29 / l 3 _ Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
JANICE K, LACHMAN

Supervising Ppputy Attorney General

. PHILLIPS

D eputy Attorney General
- . Attorneys for Complainant. . _

SA2012105739
11187862.doc
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e e 5 || - PO Box. 944255 e :

Lo Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 ~ e
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Pl . BOARD OF PHARMACY

o 9 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

10 ' STATE OF CALIFORNIA

111 In the Matter of the Statement of Issues CaseNo. 4296
Agamst. ' R
12 ,
SI)RGIO 'I‘RY ADAMO : , : :

\ 13 . STATEMENT OF ISSUES.

D 960 Domain Way - - . . -

| 14 il Redding, C allforma 96003

; 15 Pharmacy Technician Reglstration )
-

| 16 Respondent,

f ; 17 ‘

f j 18 Complainant alleges:

/ | 19 . PARTIES

. 20 1,. Virginia Herold (Comp"lainant) bn‘ings this Statement of Issues sdlely in her official .

_ r - ; _ X1 capaclty as the Exeoutive Officer of the Board of Pharmaoy, Department of Consumev Affairs,

{ 4 20 2, . Onor about August 24,2011, the Boald of Phqrmaoy (Board), Department of‘ )

f . 23 Consumel Affairs received an application for Reglstratlon as a Pharmacy Technician frorn Serglo
f . 24 4| Try Adamo (Respondeit), On or about August 17, 2011, Sergio Try Adamo certified under '
- 25 | penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of alt statemer_lts, answers, and representations in the

‘ 26 || application. The Board denied the application on or about February 3, 2012,
;{' 27 || 14 o -
R SRR
| N _ 1 _ .
‘ STATEMENT OF ISSUES |
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JURISDICTION

3 This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer
Affairs, under the authority of the fo]lowmg laws, All sections references are to the Business and
Professwns Code unless otherwzse indicated, -

o _ STATUTORY PROVISIONS
" 4. Section 477 of the Code states: '

~ Asused in this division:

. (a) “Board” includes “burgau,” “commission,” “commlttce "
- “depal'tment ” “division,” “examining committce,” “program »* and “agency ”

- . (b) “License” includes cemﬁcate, registration or other means of engage in
a business or profession regulated by this code.

"5, Section 480 states, in pertment part;

: (a)'A board may dcny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that
'~ the applicant has one of the following: _ :

- . (1) Been convicted of a crime, A oonwctlon within the meaning of thls
. section means a ples or verdict of guilty or 8 conviction following a plea of hole
contendere, Any action that a board is permiitted to take following the establishment |
" of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, ‘or the Judgment I
of conviotion has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is “{.
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order undér
the prowsxons of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code :

(AR

(3) {A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or
~ profession in question, would be grounds for suSpensmn or revocation of license,

- : (B) The board may deny a license pursuant of this subdlwsmn only if the
crime or act is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, ot duties of the
busmess or plofessmn for which the apphoatlon is made,

. (b) Notwnthstandlng any. other provision of this code, no person shall be
~ denied a license solely on the basis that he or she has been eonvicted of a felony if he
or she has obtained a certificate of rehabllitation under Chiapter 3.5 (commencing
with Section 4852.01) of Title 6 of Part 3 of the Penal Code or that he or she has been
convicted of & misdemeanor if he or. she has met all applicable requirements of the
criteria of rehabilitation developed by the board to evaluate the rehabilitation of a
person when considering the denial of a license under subdivision (a) of Section 482,

u
i
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—~conglusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact, and

- misrepresentation or issued by mistake, Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is

* alcoholic beverage, or eny combination of those substances,

- fix the degree of discipline or, in the case ofa conviction not involving controlled -
_ substances or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction is of an offense

6.0 Section 493 of the Code states:

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted
by a board within the departnient pursuant to law to deny an application for a license
or to suspend ot revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a_
gerson who holds a license, upon the ground that the applicant or the licensee has

een convicted of a orinie substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and
duties of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the crime shall be
the board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the.. o
orime in order to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the convictionis  °
substantially related to the gualifications, functions, and duties of thé licensee in
question, ' '

7. Section 4301 states in relevant part, that:

“The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty -
of unprofessional conduct or whose license has-béen procured by fraud or

not limited to, any of the following:

‘ (h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use
of any dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be
dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or
to any other persén or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of
the person to conduct with safety to the public the practics authorized by the license,

(k) The conviction of more than one misdemeanor or any felony -
involving the use, consumption, or self-administration of any dangerous drug or.

() The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter, The record of cotiviction of a
violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United
States Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statutes of this
state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive
‘evidence of unprofessional condnet,' In all other cases, the record of conviction shall
be conclusive svidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. The board may -
inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime, in order to

substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee underthis
chapter, A plea or verdict of guilty or & conviction following a plea’of nolo
contendere i§ deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this provision, The
board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of
conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made
suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under
-Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of
_guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or
dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment, '

_ — 3 ———
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| (a)(1), Section 493, and Seotion 480 subdivision (a)(3)(A) for violation of Code section 4301,

23

. COST RECOVERY

8. . Code section 125.3 provides, in.pertin'ent' part, that the.Board may request the

the hcensmg act to pay & sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the mvestlgatlon and
‘enforcement of the case, '

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

r (Conwctlon of Crimes)

9. . Respondent’s application is subject to denial under Code section 480, subdivision

subdivisions (1), in that Respondent was convicted of crimes that are substantially’ rclatcd to the

quahf oatlons, functlons, and duties of a pharmaoy teohmclan, as follows: .
10, On or about November 24, 2008, in a criminal procaedmg cntxfcled People of the Stote

of California v, S‘e?gio Tvy Adamo, in'the Sujaefioi* Court of California, Coun.ty of 'Shas.ta Case

Number 08-091. 15, Respondent was convicted of one count of violating Vehicle Code Section

Sectxon 14601.2 (a) (drwmg when privilege suspended-prior DU conviction), a mlsdemeanor
The o1roumstances of the orime are that on-or about October 11 2008, Respondent did wiltfully
and unlawﬁllly, while under the mﬂuencc of an alcgholxc bevcrage, drive a vehicle with a blood
alcchol content of 21/, 22 | |

' 11. Onorsbout May 21,2007, ina cnmmal proceeding entitled Peoplé of. the State of
Californid v, Serglo Try Adamo, in'the Supenor Court of California, County of Shasta, Case

' Nul;nber 07—0,0359, R_eslpondent was con1v§cted of dne count of violating Vehicle Code,'Seot'ion . '
23152 (b) (driving while having a 0.08% or hi.gher blood alcohol), a misdemeanor, The
circﬁmstancés of the crime are that on o about January 4, 2007, Respondent did wiltfully and
un!awfully, while under the influence of an aleoholic beverage, drive a vehicle with a blood
alcohol content of 08% or higher, -

YA

i

e e

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of | °

23152 (b) (driving while havmg a 0.08% or higher blood. alcohol), a misdemeanor and one count ‘

— b e
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

"(Use of Alcoholic Béverages in a Manner Dangerous or Injurious tb Oliéself or Oth;ers)
12, Réspo’ndént’s application is subject to denial .under Code section 480 subdivision
(8)(3)(A) for violation of Code section 4301, subdivisi'on (h), in that Respoﬁdent used alcohol
-beverages o the extent or in & manner as to be dangerous or injurious to oneself . ., ortoany
other person ot to the public, as alleged in paragraphs 10 and 11,
- THIRD CAUSE.FOR DISCIPLINE
(Multipfe Convictions) |

13. Respondent’s application is. subject to denial under Code sectjon 480 subdivision
(a)(3) (A) for vielation of Code section 4301, SUbdiwsmn (k), in thet Respondent has been
convicted of more than one mlsdemeanor or any felony involving the use, consumption, or self-
administration of an alocholic beverage, as alleged in paragraphs 10 and 11. . |
T PRAVER o
WHEREFORE, .Complainlant requests that a heating be held on the matéers herein alleged,

and that following the hearing, the Board of Phérmaéy'issue 8 decision'
1. Denying the application of Sergio Try Adamo for a Pharmaoy Technician . %
Registration and, ° o '

2. . Teking such other and further action as-deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: & Iz (@ L )3 . K AV e Ww
! -3 T VIRGINE ROLD
Executive Qffiger
Board of Pharfaacy
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant

SA201210573%
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